32

¢ of this great State permitted me to occupy
the highest office in their gift, during the stirring and dTalnari}c
hours of the world's greatest conflict in bloody warfare. The
matchless record of this State, in service and. leadership, isla
monument, more enduring than granilc or bronze.

The electorat

n humble place, somewhere among

I crave only that hereon, i
dered service, my name may he

the names of those who ren
carved. ;

IOWA STATE BUDGET

FOR

The Biennium Ending June 30, 1923

} W. L. HARDING

al Governor




STATE OF IOWA, 1921.

To the Thirty-ninth General Assembly:

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter Nine of Supple-
mental Supplement to the Code of Towa, I hereby submit, as a part
of my official message, the budget for the next biennium, contained

in the following pages.
W. L. Harpixg, Governor.



i

STATEMENT.

Herewith 1 submit budget report as provided by Chapter 9, Title
I1, Supplemental Supplement to the Code. This chapter provides
(1) that every officer, board, commission or committee having
charge of any department or institution or undertaking, which re-
ceive an annual appropriation of money from the Treasury of the
State, shall biennially submit to the Governor statement showing in
detail the amount appropriated for the current biennial period, esti-
mates of the amounts required for the ensuing biennial period with
an explanation of the reason for any increased appropriation, and
all receipts and expenditures for the current biennial period tabu-
lated ; (2) that the Governor, on the date fixed by law for presenting
to the General Assembly his message shall, at the same time, submit
the budget. ;

Thé tables herein have been made as concise as possible with a
view to giving the main facts regarding the finances, transactions
and needs of all the different departments of the state government.

The columns of appropriations for the biennial period gives the
amounts available for each department for each specific purpose as
provided in the Code or by the Thirty-seventh General Assembly
for the biennium ending June 30, 1921. The authority for each
appropriation is indicated.

The next column gives the expenditures actually made for each
department, divided as to specific purposes, so far as possible, for
the first year of the biennial period under this appropriation. The
succeeding column gives that which will be expended or which i3
available for use in the second year of the period. Where there
has been expenditure and where further expenditures are possible,
but no specific sum indicated as an appropriation, it is because of a
continuing or indefinite appropriation dependent entirely on the
needs of the department for this particular item.

Under the head of estimated expenditures is given two columns
in which is set forth the estimate of the department or office or
board as to that which is needed or will be used or should be made
available for the specific items indicated for the biennial period
which the Thirty-ninth General Assembly will provide for. It will
be borne in mind that these estimates are from the heads of depart-



ments made to the Governor or recommended to the legislature,
They are given to indicate what the department estimates as actually
necessary for the work to be done.

It will be noted that the statement of appropriations and expendi-
tures given by these departments does not in all cases correspond
to the books of the State Auditor or State Treasurer, but the’ dis-
crepancies are of minor importance and indicate only a difference
in keeping the accounts.

EXPENDITURES AND ESTIMATES.

Showing Appropriations and Funds Available for Each OfMce or Department,
Actual Expenditures, and Estimates of Needs.

ADJUTANT GENERAL.

T artment
8 Frilmates for
=] Next Jennium
a2 Il
= 25 “
Items For Which Money -E u§ Y -

s Used g2 28 Lo | B
=3 = = =
| 33 | @E |8
b+ = £ =

Adjutant General's salary_. 3 3.000.00 .S 8,000.00 § 4,000 § 4.000
at, . Gen. " . 2,200.00 | 2,200.00 3.0 3,000
Asst. Adl. Gen.'s salary pao | smoil el T
150000 | 1,800.00 2,700 | 2,700
1,200, 00 1, 200,40
RBeo | See
1,120.00 1,250.00) Foot- | Foot-
One Flie elerk 1, 00l {6 1.4m.00| nate | note
Three stenogr: 3,500,897 3,655, 63
Totn) cencuaas 14,784.87 # 15,415.63

The Increase In compensation Indicated for the Adjutant General and the
Assistant Adjutant General is felt to be justified, not only bhecause of the great
Increase in the volume of work, and additional responsibility placed on this de-
partment, but also by the fact that living expenses have Increased heyond the
fompnnmtlon allowed, and for which no congideration has been given In the past
WO Years,

The Increase in compensation Indleated for the Q. M. and U. 8 Property and
Disbursing Officer eannot be considered as an Increase, but It {s so Indicated as to
comply with the provislons of the Iowa Code In reference to a State employee
drawing two salarics. This officer i to be pald by the State only such part of the
salary asked as |8 not pald by the Federal Government, but he cannot draw over
$2,700 from the State.

Department estimates for next biennium are not entered In reference to general
office employees, owing to the fact that they come under and are pald from the
regular appropriation for the support of the National Guard, and consequently
should be under the direct control of the Governor as Commander-in-Chief, thus
permitting the employment of efficient help as needed by the department to keep
pace with the incrense of troops organized under the requirements of Federal law.

BOLDIERS' AID COMMISSION,

APDRODFINHON oo Ch.2S0.5G.A. § 25,000.00
se In aiding Towa sol- [
ers, Saflors snd Marines

in Chieago and New York Ch. 285-38G A, .| % 18,1885
Traveling Exp. of Comm'r| Ch.2%-35G.A. - 131.20
In Stute Tressury. 7,308,
Balance In Chlcago | | #1415
B lance In New York. | | 1.089.50
Refumd | 72.48 } B
Total S I5072.48 | S 16.200.08 § BITEAD ceemoens|ceeeeea

Note.—The New York and Chlcago bers of the C 1ngi Hon. Jerry B.
Sullivan and Hon, Henry Meyer, report the necessity for further expenditure no
longer exists and are now preparing their final report. and the work of the Sol-
diers’ Ald Commission will end and no further appropriation will be necessary.




IOWA NATIONAL GUARD.

== Department
5 Estitintes for
& Next Biennium

T s |

Items For Which Money £z ‘é £ g
is Used = 2 &‘g g‘g

E G ||

£2 4 5 | &8

“ - [l B

3
2
g
5
g

Department appropriation,
ATIory fenl ... ...

inpress, frefeht. cartng
IXpenss Siate Camp Gls,
Tomdgunriers allowanee .
Misenliuneous ullownme. . .
Milee expenses il supplies
Payrolls, spoelal ...
Physieal examinations
Rifle Ennee sliowance.
Offion salurfes
Telegraph and 1
Transportation
Travellng expenses
Recrulting duty ___
Cumesngraply sugiplie
Encamproents
Charged ofr .

Wots) | e

260,000

The placing the National Guard under the provisions of Chapter 272, Laws of
the 38th G. creates a condition which makes impossible the efficient adminis-
tratlon and duet of th lepartment, in that the employment of sufficlent and
affictent help Iz curtatled and cannot keep pace with the increase of troops organ-
ized under the requirements of the Federal law. It is recommended that this de-
i’:;};:“""‘ be restored to Its original status provided, for in the Military Code of
The ltems of expenses juclode all activities of the Adjutant General's Depart-
manlh:::;:::dmu l:he xrsl:‘l'ls;lr;.‘ -11'h:h|.- Adjhlllnm. G:numl. Assistant Adjutant General
clerk, which in the past has not been paid from the -

priation for the support of the Natlonal Guard, g SUlAT PP,

I0WA WAR ROSTER COMMISSION.

| | | |
Department appropristion..| Oh 2318564, &
Moving pletures ..p.. # 20,000.00 *—-é:i;ﬁ-ﬁé-u 10,135.71 |# 10,000 § 10,000
Photographs und mups
Exprossage -
Offlee expon

e .

Leloerans,
Printing and
alsries

Pransportation ...
Historieal books, df
anil I 1 bk

|
{elon |

15.00
et rmens e 20000,00 |8 9,864.20 |

AL I i 10,000 § 10,000

i

Note.—The appropriation of §20,000 for the biennial perlod endi

ng June 30,
:gn. l‘dﬂi' an estimate, Its only basis being similar but notpw oxtanslvg work for
o0 L) owa War Roster Commission, which compiled similar records of the Clvil,
Spanish-Amerioan war, ete. There has been delay in the work, caused by the fail-
ure of Itho Adjutant General of the Army to deliver individual soldier records
promptly a8 directed by the Congress, Attentlon is invited to the expenditure for
n;:‘oving pietures of Towa soldiers, directed by Chapter 331, Acts of the 38th . Ay
;‘z:eg.o:: el::ux:].:l&or:;l:ngl ]rl::tlnﬁ of turn; cards, the third largest item, which
o ave to aga will

have on hand June 20, 1921, about $5,000, Ricsd an ¢ Tox infentsn

ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Iwpartment
” - Estimates for
= £ = Next Biennlom
g8 2 G o ]
Items For Which Money -y 227 =y § = A
1s Used o iy H 3 £ £
55 k- £ 2" 7 | "a
= <] 2y - -
35 28 | R | 3% | = |38
= Il == = =
5 = £ - By Py
Attorney General $10.000.00 1§ 5,000.00 3 B,000.00 § 6,50 3 6500
Asst.  Attorney Gener A 8, 0, 00 3,834.00 A, (00 0 6,000 5,000
Asst. Attormoy (renern AL 7 oo 00 3,808 34 4,500, 00 TR 4, 00xp
Asst, Attarney General. A LERELTRT 1) 2,000 0} 3,000 00 3,50 3,500
A#st.  Attorney General.. o 0, 00000 o, (s, (1 3, 000, 8,50 3,5
Beeretary to Attorney o A ERCTTNCA 180040 1,800,480 2,400 2 400
Stenogruphie help __ i L 360000 | 8,000.00 B0 B0
Contingent h-ndpm{ A . 8,500 47 | 10, 00000 15,000 | 16, 00
Oompensation # |
'g;mhn.:‘clll Agent .9 *1EH1.79 | 37,500.00 TE.000 | 75,000

Total . §54,255.95 § T1,400.00 § 110,000 3119000

*Governor Harding exercised his right to use this fund, to the amount of
over $17.000.
AUDITOR OF STATE

ditor 5.000.00 (4 4,000.00 % 00 1§ 4,00 & 4,000

i 450000 2,4040.00 00 | 30 | 8,000

4,800, 10 2,000, 00) | 00 2,400 | 2,400

R 2,400,400 | A0 | 200 | 240

2400 00 1, 700,00 00 | LTS 1,700

4,800, 00 2,406, 00 .00 2400 | 2,400

4,000.00 | . oo 00 | 2000 | 2,000

2,800, 00 1,4081,00 00 | 1,50 1 1,560

240800 1.200.00 .00 1300 | 1,300

2, 40004 1,190, 00 00 1.500 1,800

2,775.00 1.275.00 0| 10 | 1,0

\ 3G 1,800,061 457,95 o0 B0 B0

County examinatio Sup. 1006A 5,570,408 20,000 | 90,00
Municlpal examinations .. Sup. 10660 18,187 47
Total | 13 46,675.00 | § 45,080,588

1

*Increase of $300 per annum over statutory appropriation granted by Re-
trenchment and Reform Committee from April 1, 1520,

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS.

8.7 1:! 8,000.00 | §

|

T . - 3,000.00 1§ 3,000,060

gﬁ-ﬂ"’?ﬁ..“ a4 *5.Um ,000.00 1A 00 | 1,800.00

T TR0 | 46000 | 45000

g e .l- fam.00 | jo0.00

Statistlelan ... 8,000,060 16000 | 1,500.00 |

Department clerk . A0, 00 120000 | 1,900.00

m?!{;‘mfk s 2,400, 00 1,080,156 | 1,200.00

T Herk of Employ

Bervies —o i | o000 | 1500.00 | 1,600.00

t600  f180.00

Traveling expenses | R,000.00 3,750.87 4,000, 00
Elonoe |

Tatal :i 37,400.00 | § 18,180,028 % 19,080.00 § 34,400 % 55,000
Notes:

*This code citation Indicates the provision for creation of the office, but the
salary glven in budget 18 as provided In Ch. 272, 38th G. A.

1Three additional inspectors (two men and one woman), each to be paid $1,800
per annum for first year and $2,100 per year thereafter, the same as the other in-
spectors. An additional stnnusranher at §1,200 per annum for first year and $1,600
per annum thereafter I8 Included in estimate for next blennium.

he Retrenchment and Reform Committee has allowed additional increase to

salarles as Indicated in the tabulation,



—10—
BOARD OF CONTROL.
Department
] Fstimntes for
] = Next Bienslum
: g 7 |—
gaf | P i
Items For Which Money un =8 £3 é El ]
Is Used = ] T £3 Fa =
= - = ! 8
£2 -8 Eu oL S 1
=8 28 =8 B a:g
i 23 g2 | & | &
5 = = =
Members' saluries (30 Fis 1 »%
Beeretary »m
Architect ! e
Chlef Ae e
First  Asat Uh.2 il
Seeoml  Asst. Ch. .;m
Purchaslng Agent 0 "o00
“wtlmnte clerk Lt .lit'l.l
Statistielon L =
C o
©h. ()
L i o
r Ch o
T Ch S
r Ch. B
Ktorekeeper  amd elerk Ch L
Dienftsenin . Ch. 27124 S
Extra belp - Ch.2; .ﬂ
Architert's expensn Ber,
State Agents" Sal und Exp.| Ch.l 0, 0
e, o, and Priv. Insts..  Ch, 3,60
nvestigat'n of tuberculosls  See. 10,100
-;u:nolrly “i“fn'"m i zz
rieniliss gl .
sinte ronds 205, 0
Total $ 05,906.79 § 67,840,240 § 112,500 $12,50

During the past two years this department has experlenced many difficulties
In securing and retalning competent and afcjent employees. This is due to the
fact that other departments in the State House and business houses in the city
have been paying from $25 to §30 a month more for persons doing clerieal work
and stenographers than we are allowed to pay under the present wage schedule
for this department. We feel that we should. at least, be allowed to pay our em-
ployees salarlies equal to those paid elsewhere for the same services,

BOARD OF PAROLE.

| | |
| cote % 5o |8 2700008 2700.00 8 2,700 § 2700
8.5718-025 {

| “HTieu
Members and nssistants
saliries nnd expenses..... Oh.272:38G.A. 25,060,382 . 30,000 | 30,000
] JEXTI $1,T0.00 § 2,700.00 § 52,700 § 82,700

Secretary's salury ...

Included In the total of expensez of assistants 18 the allowance of $200 per
annum made by the O ! on Retr h and Reform as additional com-
pensation to the File Clerk, whose salary i8 $1,300, The important duty performed
by that assistant merits a zalary of $1,800 per annum, and our estimate covers that
increase. An additional parole agent is needed to keep proper supervision of men
np:nrd’?{:::' ::r;g the increase in estimate above made Is to cover that necessary ex-

S, |

BANKING DEPARTMENT.

Departuent
@ & | Estiniates for
= % = Next Bennium
~ =g 5 &s
Items For Which Money = =87 4] = = =
Is Used sz gy < 5 H £
EE il 1 £7 25 | 2
22 £z £% e i | E
EE £33 52 En | £8 | i
5] - a - 7 19
Huperintendent ... Ch.BI5-86G. A, | T 4,000.00 Fees
Dejiity  Sugserint t Th. 535350, A, 8,080, (0 Fevr
Contingent amd Trav, ¥
Supt, and Dep. Supt. B IRGLA L 18 Fres
Bix clerks in office. “h.EGAsL AL 7 o Fers
Twelve examiners . Ch s34 , + Fros
Two exninioers - Cho i3s3 AL 1 0 Fees
Trav. Exp. of ex; Oh 335330, A 13, 2 Fres
Total 3 55.000.03

BOARD OF HEALTH.

Physlelan members, salarles § 345000 3 B.600.00 § 3,600 § 3,600
Englneer's salary ¥ EORCTIN ] 2,05 4,000 | 4,00
Bevretsry's sulury 00,00 3 b | Bowa®
¥ Seeretary's 1,500 1 i A 2,400
hief elerk ... P TR o LT 2,000 | 2,000%
wst, Heglatrar V. 116830 1, 300, 00 1,50 | 1,50
Ag<t. In V., 8. D, 120000 T,200,00 1,520 | 1.500°
Antitoxin clerk 1,200 (4 1,200, 00 1,820 | 1,35
Bou r I 1.200.00 | 1,200.00 1,500 | 1,50
Board of Henlth ol ol |
etenographer for Sanitary

Englneer ... 1.130.00 | 1,200.00 1,500 | 1,500%

ard of Helth o806 Lo 180 | 1
Board of Health. {

8,050.63 | 10,000.00 16,000 15,0001
Housing Department _. | {
5.117.26 | 4.882.74 6,000 | 5,000

Antitoxin Department ... 1,627,432 | 2,000.00 2,000 | 2,000
Etnbalmers’ Department 80174 | Fres
Nurses' Department ... 1.022.78 | F
Medieal Examiners’ Dept. &7?‘% | Fros
Optometry Department 327,

Vital Statistics Departm
FPlumbing Department ...
Bacterlologleal Department.

2.97.73 3,000.00 | 3,000

| Fres

B.O00.00 | B,000.00 15,000 | 15,0001
F4T,020.00 $ 47,1874 § 60,460 65,4600

7y
EE

Total eeeemreeena|--

*Note.—Increases in salaries of ofMeers and help, necessary In order to retaln
present ocoupants and maintaln standards of efficiency In the department.

iNote,—Increased appropriation Iin order to carry out necessary sanliary in-
vestigntions, &

tNote.—An Increase of $7,000 annually is asked for the Bacteriological Labor-
atory, located at the State University. There ls also $5,000 now appropriated an-
nually for epidemiology to the State University, which is In the university budget
and should be continued,

BUREAU OF VENEREAT DISEASE CONTROL.

$ 15,000,00 § 15,000.00 # 25,000 925,000

For control snd treatm tl
of yeneroal dlsenn;...u.r.‘.| Ch.260-380. A,

§ 30,000,00

*Note—Increasing number of clinics and increased expense of laboratory and
for carrying on additional educational work, B 7




CUSTODIAN OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS,

rt
l Estimates for
8 g Next m
s§ 2 i
Items For Which Money e §§ 3 2 E & =
I Ued o 2.8 E 2 z
; £ _8 0
= “! = B =
- ) = £ 2
= A= = - -
41 - b - B
Custodlan ... ot rromanr - aas 3 2,700 § 2,700
Assist Tustoddian, Chief
ng:::"_...._..'...._... ChmessiA. 4 440000 (8 210096 § 2.30.00 s.m‘ 2,400
First Eocioeer... Piinn A | somowm | neem| 1Eoe| 11| ums
1 - £ . g o ! »li.! . »
yor Ragges | ER| JER BB vw| 1w
Becond Assistant Engloeer.. Ch.I7essi.A. . L, 00,00 |
RASZIY | skt see | ama :nol 1,610
Extra Engiteer ........ceo.. ChETEEG.A. SO0, 157, 4
R.&R.121710 2.0 13.0 0L
(4700000 1 T Rpe—— i, 0y T¢I,V 3,000, 1.500.00  1,500.00 1,75 | 1L,TS
K. &R. 121719 .80 uLe 25.00
Asst. Electriclan and Ma. | |
chinbt . oooeeereeeeee.| Ch2TRMGLA. 2,800, 1,400.00 1 1,400.00 1,610 | 1,600
k&R, 19 | 315,00 105, 00 | 210,00
(a1, 1 ——— R o A, 3, 0000, 0y 1.500.00 | 1,500,000 1,75 | 1,
& w | E-r 1nz.50 .00
Assistant Carpenter | s ! | 1,30 | 130
Paloter ... AL |00, 00 150000 15000 1,75 1,75
R. I fio ] 1.5 | 255,00
Assistant Palnter . et - 1,30 | 1,30
Three Night Watehmen ... | A. L0 3,200,007 5,200.00 | 3,600 3,800
R 1w 0 w00 650,00
Ote Outslde Wateh 2 1,200 | 1,200
[T T —— ) A, 00 1,300.00 | 1,300.00 | 1,486 | 1,495
B &R 121719 B0 o7.50 106,00
Five Flromen ...o.ooeeemee Ch 2T0380LA o0 6,000.00 | 6,000.00 0,000 | 6,000
| R&R 0 450,00 000,00
[ 10T T S——— o 1,400.00 | 1,400.00 1,610 | 1,810
K &R o 106, 00 210,00
One Yardman ... Ch, 72 1,080,00 | 1,080.00 1,200 [ 1,200
R.&R. 120,00 | cenannnsnsas 120,00
Two extra Yardmen 2,400 | 2,400
Clork and Junitor, Agrl
DOPL. eecnmeiarimrenree] OB ETR300.A, | 8,100.00 1,060.00 1,200 | 1,80
&Rﬂ.ﬂ-l‘— 150,00 120,00
Twenty Janitors ..oeoveeeees L ITEANGLA, | 48,800,00 21,600,00 | 24,000 | 4,000
R.&R. 2,800, 00 2,200.00
L R B 2,100.00 Losooo | 1,200 | 1,90
i, 110,00 190,00
Two vlevator tenders....... t‘u‘h sag |,£_m |19 | 1,0
. X 00 | 5
Stenogra and elork...... K. | 16000 1,500.00 | 1,500 | 1,500
Deyaue Pivman....| R | 8,3%.0 1,75.00 1,380 | 1,80
“ JRCRR ] . W A 1,000, 00 4780 500
Washi Ch. A 000,00 06,50 S0 00
i | Ch. . | 300000 21818 1,90 19
] [FL18,002.562 | § 04,890,485 § 64,0220 § 7135 871

The office of custodian has been n
satis arrangement from the

led by the &&fﬂhnl Gﬂnu‘ﬂ. but it is not &

duties as

1ﬂumt General have increased to such an uunt It is Imposs
the time ‘:;a attention to nrio'plol supervision of go State m;’:nﬁ: Ern::?n:?-l‘lﬁ
that be

its care

indicated hereon, or the administration of this ﬂopm
Executive Council 'ra. asslstant carpenter, pai and m
absolutely necessary to cars for lho‘ﬂp:n i nl:: work os

tenance of the buildings and groun.

provided for as
t be truluhrrﬂl to the

yard men are
¥ to the maln-

—_18—
CLERK OF THE SUPFREME COURT,
a ‘?I.mﬂ;l
les for
2 g Mxl Hienntum
w | B |k [
Items For Which Money % -1 il = & 5 5
X Yout 5 -8 HE -AENE"
o -
: £ 55| E |
] - = - = -
CHIK'D SRIALY oo | B0 Y ¢ oo | 203 30000 § 400 § 4,00
Deputy clerk's salary........| See.1,C . "m'w 2,000 20000 3,000 3,00
Brief and flle clerk salary..| Sec.l ’:m'w 1,6000.00 1,600 180 1,80
) !
General clerk's salary.. — 1,060.00 | 1,200.60 1,500 1,500
Messenger and Jan | 3} e |
salary r.........?...':.‘.?t ..... | Bee.1,Ch 27238 | *1,100.00 | 1,20.00 | 1,200 1,50
1 cisendiascad]  100.00 £ =0
§ 55000 £ 010000 3 11,700 § 11,700

*Raised April 1, 1”0 to 3100 a maonth.

1 have found It diMeult to retaln nompetent persons in the different depart-
ments of this oMee II nu salary provided. The personnel of my force has entirely
changed nince the Thirty- cl'!hlh G-n-rul J\uemhly adjourned. Better wages are
rulu in other employment. o work of this office {8 largely technical and it is a

joEs to the State to have frequent changes.

COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE.

Ch, 272396 A, § 30000 8 30000 § G000 4 6,00
Ch 240000 | 240000 | 4000 4,000
2000 | 240

pRLLL &,

300 | S.0m

&, B &, 600

3, 3,000

1,800 1,800

1,80 1,81

PR

2,10 | 2,700

£, 2,100

1,800 1,8

1, 1,50

1,40 1,40

3,00 300

7.500 | T.500

L]

$ 7L E 3,197 § 55,600 ¥ .80

*In_the ﬂtlmuh provision is made for a Second Deputy. Policy Examiner,
("I.llm Clerk, Asn nt Actuary, Cgrtificate Clerk and File Clerk, which are nat
w provided by lxu\r Additional stenographers and additional assistants are
Mcen ry.

1(n) Increased by Retrenchment and Reform Committes to $1,800 per annum
effective January 1, 1920; (b) inertmd b;- l'latrenchmmt and Reform Committee
to §1600 -!foclln July 1, 1920; (¢ y Retr and Reform Commit-
tee to $1,200, effective April 1, 1920,




—Tf—

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND STATE FAIR.

&8
. H
558 in
Items For Which Money -, 28 3 £ i ] B
s Used °= =8 5 H
E2 g7 ;| = A 1
s | g ||
gl E:;-l 5 é 4
oot 16T 00000 |§ 200568 ¢ 100000 § 2,00 § 2,00
L-ﬂmﬂ"nr Thept, af ?“" LR g , AL LA 2000, 00 :‘ :.m.wl 2,400 2,40
N:Iulrlm-r:"ll nte Falr : A | - mooal i

TOUMD aeevaamseesnsiermeesmnsereeee § GB00.00 | § 5,370.03 3 50000 8 10,00 5B,

$3EsL Busk

HaBrerm s

EH

¥
)

—

"ms?l-rln Ior all |} 1o be grad d from $2,000 to u.luu. depending on

lnr|u-:rt'mlnlmt chemist to be graduated from §2,000 to $2.400, depending

aries of i ¥ nd bacterlologl
to 2, m Genonding on time o s tabe d from $2300

rvk,‘e
Ilr:r of chief clerk to be graduated from $2.000 to §2,500, dcpeadln: on time
'I;nm of §200 per year by i and Reform.

at wu :Ien oul br error ol mmiltu ot the Legislature
um:’l:ulham by © and Reform at a salary of §1.900

DATRY AND BEEF INDUSTRY.

f
| a4 #ltmon lo.manomu; 020 8 62

12,500.00 | 470700 | 7,708 04 6,750
Ch.30-356.40 750000 | 1,800 .62 | 8,760 8,780
[romsememeere e £ B.R0.00 | 312, 75000 ]. 10,7i6.00 & 10,250 $ 16,250

DISTRICT COURT.

Judp- salarios ...

!’.;m outside divirici...

S Ty T

DOCUMENT DEPARTMENT.

Departiwent
2 g = \':;}“E}::J&T.
Iterss For Which Money om égg -“; i3 - l %
Is Used ;E "y £ .gg | Bn
2 - ﬁi o -8 | _®
e =3 s =
i 2| s | |

Ch. 27280, A, | G000 | § s.mum § 500000 8 3000 8 5000
I 3 A |3 (0

Byt L e
Im-um--m Clerk T

Asnlutin I
upt, o Pring
(&

& Serret Ch 272356, 4. 4 540,00 3.6m § 3,00
Aﬂ-?"m-?-? Ch. ﬁ"" e {.;;:
ez i - :Z:g 1w
Ch. 134G, WX ¥ 50
‘ X 1,65
Ch. 2723500, | w L 1 -4
. ™ {.l.l“..l-s : ':,z: :.m
’ ol LN Ao (0 o + ¥
-r’;::\-m:ﬁa-““lmr f?. i Mmoo | 4 360 3,60
Coneher clerk Chrrsas 1,348 0 I, 1,50 1,80
Aveotintant Ch A, 2.0 2 2400 | 2,40
Asst,  Acron Ch, 172080, 1.687.8 | 2 | 1,800 | 1,800
Corntil  Asst, Ch, 372G, A w1 1LE0 | 1ae
Thied Awst, Ch. 22880, A, | G220 | 1,767.%0 1,30 | 1,900
Total ....... i L] mnn‘a # 25,020.08
:'lr'l.lrrlmu:ng‘:‘l?r! - ﬁt ma e JEERE
*Clerk AT .
Extra e)-rle:: e iaee 8.7 ...
& 48,500 | §29,7.07 § 95,600,
(81 A2, (000, 00 000 B 100,500,
. 165 | 40, 000,00 21,805,108  18,154,
€164 | oo | smomen .
Ch E335G.A, 0,000 6,93 42
Ch 333G, 13w 0 &
Ch. T340, A, .
i "y ot b A |
Ies AT, A
""l-km';a’ nn]:;:l’mt — ChEIsG.A | taenm
TOl e e | TEL200.00 | $145,250. 70 $230,299.30 § 100,150 4100, 150

*Appropriated by the Executlve Council as provided by Section 170-L, 1513
Bupplement.
$8alary increased by Retrenchment and Reform Committee.

GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

Ch.1-950. A, | 8

peaker's 1 salary




—_16—

GOVERNOR.
yeulates Jor
8
- E Next Biennjum
T =
Ttetns For Which Money -‘E" = -
s Used sz g H E H
g | |
i L H 13
Salaries: Governor ........ Ch.Z2 880 A. § 1000000 |§ 500,00 5,000 ¥ 3,000
As mmeinber of Ex. Counell Ch $7838G.A. . 1,500 1,50 1,30
[y Ch. 5o A | o 2,4 2,000 2,400
Ch. 2238 A, 1500 00 1800 1w
Ch 272380 A L3000 1,300 e —
R S ey s 1.30 130
Ch. 2728 A, 1,300.00 1,20 10
] Ch. 223G AL 1.200.00 | 1,200  1.%00
Governot's house rent - Ch. a7 A, 0 ol L
‘ontingent 2 Ch.273.350G. A, 1.5 2,500 B50
Aidithonal counsel Ch. 278380 A, o 1,20 | 1,2%0
turn of parcled prisoners Ch 273880 A, 1 10
Publish'g of pardon notices Oh, 2723800 A, A0 A
l'l‘tE aie A Dll ! | 18,800 13,600
L] nts !
Pence ofticars -o2. 72T "Eh. K| 0.0 oty Bl
Total ........._....]...................ms.m.m §40.550.08 8§ 1,38.24 [§ 31,450 § 31,460
o i Feh o e . 8100,
HISTORICAL DEPARTMENT.
1
Balaries: Curator
Asel. Corator €2 o T e
Asst. Curator (1 0 | 1,50 | 1,500
Amt,  Corator (i o0 5,000 | 5,600
Clerkt (5) v 0| 700 | 7000
;';'""ﬁ'{i""" [ W 60 | ke
1 fels | IR
Tospltality .0 7700 b2 gl 25
Travollng exponse ""'“""cumé"" u . MEW e 2
| o000, 00 215,08 .M B0l 500
Mak's and aequir'g motion
pletures of [ows matters. Ch. 273 Sec. Lo
Offles sup's, Archives Dept. mmana' 3 s Wm| Lm0 LW 1M
PR ks ] A LS00 |_________..! 1.500.00 TS =
state or natlonal officials Ch 273 See. 140-38
G.A. 1,500, 00 400.00 | 1.100.00 | S0 =
Total i #7100 (¥352.58.10 ur.uunit 5,475 § 38,475

June 23, 1918, Retrenchment and Roform Committee | -
ant Curator to $2,400 and one (1) to $1.500, and one (“ ;:;1“&:‘:?5%.” Ay

March 16, 1920, Retrenchment and Reform Co
ulstant Curators, two (2) Clerks and (1) Meh. Car:f'e':.‘nknu o

HOTEL INSPECTION,

ittee mur‘ung four (4) As-

Department receipls —.......|  S5BUS 10475 e e e
heputies’ salary and exp o
JmjLry A S £
Printing 4 }l"ig
neeifanedis ! %
! ] 5.2
Total | I
! ! ¥ vamm

The
the next blennium.

1led by two will show the estimate for

10WA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER.

—_—17—

| Dwparimenst

- w Estinintes for
= & Next Blenniutn
2 g K

Items For Which Money EEE !: &8 ! -]

T Gaed I - N A A
g sls 85 ke I s
i | o
‘E- - ﬂ - -
UM § 0,000 |

Recretary
Chiel Clark oo

T
Stepographer  wnd  elerl
Revord Clerk -
Meiticnl counsel .
Miscrllaneous exp

Total

Btenog'r snd elerk (3 u;m.

3 40,000,

300

l?}.m.m ;_;Sl.lm § 18,100

10WA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY.

Director's sslsry ...
Asst, Director's salary.
Uther salaries .

s

4 18,

&|suasas

*Increase allowed by Retrenchment and Reform Committee June 25, 1020,

1O0WA LIBRARY COMMISSION,

Tepartment appropriation
oy

Aless
. travel's B

or of

hrary

. BaEsh 80000

AT 350 AL
Ch 283G A,
" Ch 27e3s0 A,

Bletiogrn
Beeord elerk ..
Ganeral Assistant

shipplng clerk (high sehool |

hoyE) ...

S metgency
Greneral fune

Arcunilated unassignel
salary ance
Balance July 1, 109,

[T

38y sEgzzessae
g

ol

Increases in salaries allowed |
by B, £ B. Committee. . oomeeeeeeneeeces 177.50
¥rom tost books, | na
Total | $TBOmAT |8 00,6180 § 15.000.00 § 50,000 |8 30,000

*Must be trained lbrarien,



—_1F—

IOWA WEATHER AND CROF SERVICE.

] l-.ulgnnmn for
- g » Next Dlennium
ltems For Which Money | Egg ‘E: éﬁ 5 -
I Used =z s | % 2 | b |3
a T = 3
£2 ez Er i = -
iz £zs ik 2 | 3 | §
’3. “ S hi < Z 2" é"
l)ln-rtmu salary . 1081 2,520 !‘ 2,520
irevtor's sal 1051 1,080 | 1,080
b qographer and elerd 11 L300 | 1,5
£ elerk hlre, 1021 24 | bl
T 1681 1,000 | 1,00
Total '3 T 6,000 § 6,000

'F‘l;ll amount notl avallable due 1o em:llo.\mvnt of beginner.
Additional recommendations will be made by State Board of Agriculture which
ments Decomber 8, 1920,

MINE INSPECTION.

Mine Inspectors (8).._. §.2483 $10,90.00 |§ 5,000 § B100.00 § 8,100 § 810
Inspectors’ pxpenses (3)_ H.2 4,500.00 1,000,480 | 245000 2,550 | 2,250
Seerelury [and :lvrk cn.m-am..\, 4,00, 10 ERLTING ) | 2,000, 00 2,00 | 2,000
Offiee - - e nreemr e
g i e e T T T

] F R :__. .ns:mw § 12,300.62 |7 12.050.00 s 12,850 Pu 12,650

STATE MINING BOARD.

B?Bﬂ‘ CI[ Examipers, for,
s, 4
On per dlom ol txp hl.a]a !

Throe metilers ... 8.8 o5H7 # 9.000.00 |8 4,500.00
Sertetory-Treasurer . B_R 2585 4,200, 2, 100,00
Expenses ... 5.5, 557 oa 3.004.14
Extra clerk . -| Ch.oHe-geG A, B, () A7 00

Extra clerk .

R — el M ) T ?To._ﬁ

This Retrenchment and Reform Committ 11
pay more for clerk hire than heretofore. Lt e MG R SEE

PENBION AND RELIEF. .

¥

Topling, Clyde ...
opling, Fay

88s55
sz:ss

J
I
Meotz
Burvivors of
Itelhed P;?ullllnn _____
Burvivors Northern Bri; oy

1,010.68 1,000,
,690.64

o0
§ 11,417,530 Il 1.000.00 § 10,120 1§ 10,120

The 38th General Assembly '\1

= 1P ==

STATE O1L INSPECTION,

Lo arlrnmt
& Estliintes fo
2 % Next 1l|-mllum
= -
g8 i iz
ms For Which M - = £3 =
T o ey g o8
i ] T 22
8= 5‘» s =
| BBE | @i
8" < & -
. _Bec. 03 8 T6,000.00 % 55,000.00 |
Chief Tospector's salary.. ] R.C.1919 : 2,107.63 . 2
lnsl\:ﬂlon‘ n;-rnrlud_,]_ L 15,600 (00
i iy L R 8.202.09
Depatles 1 Braoders"
bl e wemm
Clork’s salary ...... 1,200, (K0
Btenog't's salary (2% mo. . 5000 i -
Total i § 42,550,580 § 38, 000.00 § 55,000 & 55,000

awed us an annrnprl:!llun of 0, whlch. at
that time, the former Chief Ol Inspector, Mre. J. P. Risley. thought wuuld be ade-
quate to meet our expensges. Thiz sum has proven inuumclml for our needs as
wiil be shown by the following statement:

Net receipts, year 1315-20
Expenses, year 1519-20,

; +$57.980.95
.. 42,839,868

Mot DAMINCR ivivesivsvssneias .$14,560.10
Total appropriation, '$8th G, A. 5 $38.000.00
Total expense, year 1919-20..... ~ 42,839.85
Deficit at ond of yeAr....oviviviavins sn § 4,835.85

On March 8, 1920, we petitioned the Retrenchment and Reform Committee for
fa) a hlanket inerense in salaries of $25 per month each; (b) the employment of
:‘Inlrnosranhor at §100 per month; (¢) an emergency increased appropriation of

On March 16, 1920, the Rr!rcnchment and Reform Committee by resolution of
even date granted our petitlo

Under the statement as hpreln made the showing of our biennial report and
the following arguments and reasons advanced, we.earnestly petition your recoms-
mendation to the coming legisleture for—

(n) An emergeney approprintlon of $17,000,

(b) An annual approprintion of $55,000,

WHY INCREASED SALARIES WERE REQUESTED. Our business has In-
creased to such large proportions within the past year that It necessitates our
men employing all thelr time in the discharge of their duties, and in many In-
stances their time Is crowded to the utmost, and we are having a great deal of
difficulty to keep good men on the force on acoount of the wages belng inadequate
to meet the high cost of living. Sinee the organization of the O11 Inspection De-
partment, there has been no Inerease in the salaries of the Inspectors, and, as wa
have been at all times a self-sustaining department, we feol justified In asking
your support and an {ncreased appropriation.

The Legislative body has been laboring under the Impression that the in-
spectore of this department, being old soldiers with pensions, were receiving
ample compensation from the #tate, but we are now at a place wherein approxi-
mately half our men are young soldlers of the World War who rely upon their
#salaries as thelr only means of support. In view of the fact that these Inspectors
a aced in positions of honor and trust (each furnishing’ a bond of §5.000), we
think they are entitled to wages equivalent to those In less responsible positions
who are employed by the State of Towa.

Owing to the growth of our department, we wera compelled to ask for addi-
tlonal help In the office, Our clerk, for the past five years, has had to assume
the entire detail work of the affice nnd perform the dutles of flle clerk. stenog-
mmler clerk and bookkeeper, which is far too strenuous for any one person. You

i1l readily see the necessity of this aﬂdltloml help.



—0—

RAILROAD COMMISSION AND COMMERCE COUNSEL DEPARTMENT.

Tt It
8 8 Est . tes for
H 4 Alennium
Items For Which Money - B ;ﬂ .
Is Usead b > B g
€= £2 E'
=2 i E =,
23 : | R i
et | O = =
salaries ( ChTi AL § ™ 310, : 0,50
e o 272 i A s Tm | T i
Chief Rate Ch. 28380, A, | el 2, 40,00 , 0.0 im0 25m
e Ch 2 a8 A. | o | I 200060 ST AT ]
Assistant Kate Ot Ch.ztsui A, | 5o, Lem | Lsow  1Lao | 1,80
Chiet, Ulerk ..o O 2 s ¥ Lswm 18w oo 1w
Assistunt :: Ch f3.3w0 A, } | newge | lemos| 1we 1,08
stenogra Ch.measG.A. | 2.6m.00 |- X oy
Btatistician Chomiasi A, | 56m.00 133 lamw| a0 1
Al E: Chomeasi.A. | ds0,m 2B | 20500 2 40 | 2,00
Oh i A, | Bemw L | 5300 L0 2T
ChrisawiiAl | N Lano 1 a.m a0 1L
Oh,F7a 8% A T N AT w0 de
« AL | oy S0.um| S.000.00| Eio| 5.8
i A ¥ Ten 2000 VT
Ohosriasi AL | LA | Lo 0| 3ue
Ch. 2o A, | T | 10,00 S0 158
|1|-m A 1,300 0 oL S0 1,50
¥ AL | = TR
e e |t | 200
B8y AL 2,100, 00 x
A .
3801 A [
A 315
Hooks, other bsii A e
B R %)
. O
Ty uu“"' dl 2 e
ndin,
o T nn{hu "I'é:
Migcalluneous 85,12
WL |
" ¥ m
0
*Chief Ra oS
o o0
- w o
.
“irk ! - B0 | i and
o e el e $6T.00T1 $120,400.20 3 9430 :.nc.av

*Additiona] compensation allowed hy

BECRETARY OF STATE.

and Ref C

§

et
S83¥33838E8

—-'a-
=
-

R

g
|
|
|

e ot o o
1028201000 s 0 8,
g3z

BT

FIRBIOT e

2
§
s

iiE

33883IsEsEs:

Sghiies
5833383858883

-

s P

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPART MENT.

The number of employvees and
Executive Councll authorized Ch. 272 . A., and paid from fun
allowed for the malntenance of the depariment.

lnrles id in this department approved b
eI PO TS

ment
= 8 E:l]muar tor
-3 = Next Biennium
. g =
ftems For Which Money T 3 Eg a5 §§ Pl -
s Used 1} £.8 Ea 3= iﬂ iﬂ
> T B -
Fi £ i =3 g | i8
g =5 3 H 2 =
-] E = =
240,00 § 2,00 § 2,40
1.500.00 1,50 1,50
1, 405,00 160 1,40
1, 20.00 1,30 1,30
1, 30,00 1,30 1,30
1.50.60 LEW 1,80
1,300,460 LE0 1,30
Laoow| 130 1,30
5 1,500,000 1LE0 180
141, S0 40 SEn 00 G000 960
T, s 1 4,6y, 00 B0 0,60
] 240000 | 2400 240
£, 200 1. | 1560 1260
2, 400,00 Lawm | 1,50 1,80
....... 1200000 | 12,000 12,000
e 0,000,000 | 880,000,002 61,100.00 [§ 61,100 § 61,100

*Inoroass nu!horiud Retrenchment and Reform Committee.

tPald Motor Vehicle Dupartment wuthorized by Executive Council and ap-

proved by Retrenchment an Raform Committee.

HTATE BOARD OF EDUCATION.

i

Finones Committen (5. oaed 8 21,000.00 |8 10,600,00 % 10,800.00 § 10,50 § 10,500
Memiars, chrks and exp LR e eessins | UBABDOE [ ioaael 90,000 | 20,000
Telephote, telagraph, otc Ch. 473380 A () 2.8 | R o 00
Totnl L #9,00.00 | # 98,210.58 Ihm.m.u $ 80,800 It' 0,800

STATE BOARD FORt VOCATIONAT EDUCATION,
2,100.00 § 3,700 8 3,79
13000 LHD [ 1,60
{ 5 ™
15000 | 1| 1,70




BTATE LIBRARY.

State General Library.

P B?: nnma?t
B mates for
SE E % Next Hiennfum
- & —_—
Items For Which Money e g8" 23 §§ g -ivE
Is Used £ £.4 H =5 £ H
§§ Ere T 2 & &
i3 | g3 | gi | s | @ |38
] = = RS
1
State Librarian 8,000, 00 3,000, ; |
Asst. Livrardun - gav0 |* Tom f:ﬂ& Yool |‘ i‘m
Asst. Libearian - Lswo0 | 10000 | 10,00 | 1e | 1oe
_____ 2,830 10 140000 140000 2040 2lo4n
Ace t und 3102500 142500 150000 2040 | 3040
Two Asst. Librarians. {50, 00 2400.00  ZAOLO0 | 3600 | 30600
Cler! 2530, 00 L2000 1,8%.00 1,600 | 1800
Jnnitor -2 510,060 LU0 120,00 | 1,200 1200
Support fund 12,000,100 B.000.00 | 6,000.00 | 6000 8om
TOML e e § 30,1500 [ $19,435.00 § 10,720.00 § 23,440 3 23,440
State Law Library,
| [l | '}
Low Librarian ... Ch.27285G.A. § 6,000, ! { |
I Mo SRSt [me ' LmE LRR S 1R e
st. Lib LITLISGIA, | 2Ac0) 2. 1200, 1 '
g it RBREY | am | [Eee| vme| el Des
5 . STIRSGAL | 4,330 2,100,060 | 2,100, " !
Support fund B.BSle | 12,000.0 | S.0m0.00 | %Zénu. E:ﬂ; E:%
Total $ 31,220.00 |s 15,500.00 § 15,660.00 § 17,000 § 17,000

Reference Librarian
Asst. Librarian .

Total

State Library Leglsiative Reference Bureau,

Ch.2Te38G. A, | *1,%00,00

§ 4,000.00 |§ 2,000.00 § 2,000.00

- Chomasoa. '8 9.m0.00 |8 10000 '8 140000 o
oo | xoes| o 1%

& 2000 3 100

Btate Library Medical Library.

Medlenl Librarian
Suppart fund

Total

4,000,00 | & 2,000.00 ‘a g,mno'a 2,500 |
| oo | 200000 | 2000 2000 " 3o

= it ) . | p
i 00000 | $ 400,00 r‘ 4,000.00 ' 4,500 l‘ 4,500

*These {temsa IncIud
faima ¢ additional compensation granted by the Retrenchment

and Reform

—_03—
STATE FIRE MARSHAL
1 iu.-_nr\mrm_-
8 Fatinates 1
£ & Next Bieanium
J g2 | Sl R (-
I & For Which Money - = £ = = =
1s Used 52 ] ot 5§ i |
£2 £ = o] ol I
== 2x8 §¢. == = =5
EH gz2 | g& g2 | iE | I8
[} - ] - B [
|
For all pur; 000, (0
t-gnu:mnft. s e
2,000, 00

Fire Marshal
)(‘ LY ceneee
"wo wesistants
“hief Clerk and stenog'
Becreta
Fees fnd mileage .
Misrellaneous expe
Iraveling ex 3
Btenog't stat
Contingent fund .
Two Assist's, add'l sal'y.| R.&R. 121718 oo
Traveling expense !

Chief Clerk and stenog'r- R. &R, 121719 .
Migcellancous expense
Extra cler'l and nlatl fielp

Total | 29,000.00

*Owing to a deputy not having qualified, $152.86 in aalar‘f was unpaid

{Fees are pald to chiefs of fire departments, mayors and township clerks for
reporting fires, and to township clerks mileage s padd,

The balance remaining in “general” appropriation must be charged off at end
of fiscal year. The balance thercin June 30, 1520, was §1.77.

The “contingent” fund balance i8 not charged off until end of blennial year
but the balance in this fund June 30, 1920, was $238.48,

n presenting my estimate for appropriation for the next biennial period I
dea!re to call your attention to the needs of thls department.

In the first place the salaries are inadequate for the services rendered.

The fire marshal not only has charge of the office but does both investigation
and inspection work in order to keep the work up.

deputy has had more than seven years ot experlence and Is a valuable
asset to the office.

The first assistant {8 a man of many years' experience as an investigator.

The second assistant I8 not only an experienced man as an electrician but as
an investigator and inspector.

My secretary ls a most capable pergon and does all of the book work and
stenographic werk, and is capable of earning more than the amount asked for,

AS o matter of fact, the efficiency of the entire oflice force is one hundred per
cent and they should be pald n reasonable salary for the services rendered.

t is also necessary to increase the amount for traveling expense and subsist-
ence in order to keep the men in the fleld making inspections In additlon to the
investigation of suspicious fires,

The contingent fund asked for is very small for the purposes Intended.

The mileage of ten cents per mile, one way, for township clerks (s entlrely
too small. This should be Increased to at least ten cents per mile for every mile
actually traveled jn Investigating rural fires, and from the complaints received from
the township clerks there will ne doubt be an effort made to have the mileage fes
inereased, which, If allowed, will Increase the mileage fees about $350 per vear.

1t i8 furthermore requesled that in all cases the head of the department shall
not be obliged to pay the high salary to new help, but shall place such help on a

ed scale ate with abllity and length of service, making the
salarleu asked for as a maximum and the salaries now effective as & minimum.

‘The records of this office will show for themselves that we are doing more
work with less expense than any other state in the Union.




— G

TREASURER OF STATE.

Iepartment
8 Estiinates for
3 = Next Hienniury
O-E - ‘ﬁ F————
Items Por Which Money on ‘§§ 7 £z &g H =
In Uned 33 ot :52. ' Fa £
- 2% 5 ¥
i £ | i sk £§ it
51 - ;1 - B
i i
Trea . ChErsasG.A. & 8,00.00 0§ 4,000 § 4,00
e siifer of State, il e le “a 2.:2
Ch 258.A. - !
A, S | psooe 18000 | 180 L
I\‘hg‘igii ey 1:2::.@ Vs |  1aw| 18e
mraei A, | R4 LA 1A 1,80 | 130
Ch.aressi A, | 200000 120,00 | 1,50.00 1,20 | 1,30
IZEY | pme | ime bme B R
ChmimGA | Tamw W L ee o0 | law
|
| i ]
A0G8G. AL | 4000 2,100.00 | 2,000, 00 g0 [ 2,10
; AL | Ao, TR0 |10 1,800 | 1E0
el R [ }I:m.:ﬁ oo | Lo
(ARtILl h . B 3, funr, I LIXLT L, » ¥
2‘1!1!! ’I‘I k g.mm A o, (e, (00 1,000 1l 0 1,600 1,50
File Clerk . Ch.S0-20G . A I, 0001, (0 1,500 00 1, 5o, oy 1,500 1,60
Stenographer and clerk_..| R 2,400, 00 13000 | 1,800.00 1,40 1. 480
Total I £ 53,0000 | § 23,0021 § AH8.70 § T,00 § 70,00
BUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,
| . - ]
of Suporintendent. . S6rh 8 SO0 [E 400000 ¥ 400000 § 4,000 & 4,00
A B o e N 31 By STN000 | ST0000 | B.000 | 500U
Inspector ni l"ulrl' Clerk. 8.8887.h 18, W00 00 | 10000000 | 17,000 | 17,000
4 A [ 515,00 | 3,00,00 8,000
1 B0 | A0
2 . 1 0
. 8 4,0m
L 4,550
L | 1540, 0y
An 20,000
T wsom
5,000
300,000
4,00
L] 4,00
sull’:llrtn 200
1] - 3.0m
Minlng Camp Rehools. 200,00

45k, 600,07 "ﬂﬂ.ﬂlhm Fw.m |M.W

During the past year we have had to have help a number of times from the

Retrenchment and Reform Commlittes. We found
who laft at the salary which we were

The number of Consalldated Schoo
and It makes It very necessary to have

rmitted to

wh to these
‘The State Ald for Standard Schools will he

ent year. The estimate for the Mining Cam
ference with both the operators and the un
1 suggest the followin

Supervisor, Statisticlan

1 most heartily recommend an
tration of the office, 1

it impossible to replace those

pay.
# his almost doubled during the past year.
more funds in order to be of any benefit

d at the end of the pres-
Schools has been made after a con-
lon organization.

'ii.::d State School Architect, Psychologist and Health

bulldings, and thnuundanl‘!g dol;:::' mh‘h.l[ {::: :: mmd?-f“r-g s e e
v

been someone who could help make plans for the :r.::“ WIS ShaBtath Raa theey

appropriation of $50,000 ¢ ik
CAN So0 No reason why the details of pxpar the admini

nge should bte

fixed In this office nuy more than they are in any of the state Institutions.
Thin bud inel the bud

does

not

for vocational education,

SUPREME COURT.

Ivpartment
a A Estimutes for
= g Next Blenuhuin
Egg 8 i""
me For Which Mone; -] ™ -
T R ¥ 2 s 2 § H H
| e i | B
= =
Soven Judges . 2neess| Bee.1,Ch 277258 | |
. B EL00.00 |8 4200000 § 4200000 § 42,00 § 42,00
Balliff's salary ............ See.],Ch 57238 {
| 3.A. 600 | 13m0 1LE0.00 0 L0 | 200
Jumtges’ stenographers........ See 1, Ch. 7258
o - A 10,500.00  10,500.00 | 12,000 | 12,000
i A 11,000 58 2,000 2,00
. o385 i :
[rreveemeseeeeeee- $100,600.00. |8 56,5840 § 5,30.65 § 18,00 ’ 54,00
[

*Expended In year 1018,
1Expended In year 1020,

During the gcnr 1819 there was pald out of the lnnrogrllttun for inclden
expenses of the Supreme Court, under the directlon of the Chief Justice, §1,044,
and out of such appropriation there has been pald In 1920 up to this time, $873.
This leaves $526.45 yet avallable.

Many of the law hooks made use of by the judgen are out of repalr and need
repairing, and an additlonal amount should be appropriated to enable the court to
have these valuable books put In order. For this reason we are recommending that
the appropriation for Incidental expenses be Increased to §$2,000 per annum, or
$4,000 for the next biennial period. Of course, any part of this appropriatiqn not
economically used will revert to the treasurer.

The bailiff's salary was but §1.500 per year during the two years last past.
This should be Increased to at least $1.500 or $2,000 per annum. The ntam;nrmu
for the judges were not all paid §125 a month during the entire year of 1918, but
have been paid that amount during the latter part of 1910 and in 1920, The appro-
priation for such stenographers should continue as herstofore, that is, for the
seven clerks §10,600 a year, at the lowest, and the leginlature might well increase
the allowance to §160 per month and leave the Increase of salary optional to the
Judges. This would make $12,600 per annum.

SUPREME COURT REPORTER.

Salaries: |
Hepurter - ChAT:3sG.A. ¥
Assistant - Ch.56:38G.A.
eputy .. - Ch. 272380 A.
aw Clerk - Ch.ITea8G.A,
Proat «f Ch.figasn.A.,
-4 L3 n o Oh 785803, A.
tenographer and elerk...| Ch 27558006,
Adddithonal nssistanes ... nmrgmn;.m.
Solarles (Session  Loaws) Ch. 58700, XL -
Proof reader Oh.5-870.A.
Proof reader Ch, =37G.A. 8
S—— kN SN |' 1:.m.w=ia 9,100 § 10,500




AR '

VETERINARY SURGEON.

—_2T—

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.

Depurtment
g Extimates for
£ ] Next Diennium ariment
el = s B titmates for
; gz o g i . 8 2 Next Dilennium
Items For Which Money 5 =27, =g 5 s H <8 ES - ke
Is Used 2 2.8 = iR B ?'S! gz= Eu &
Ee g = ~ - b Items For Which Money -] ==, =g § 5 -
== Ext 4 g3 =] :i'l Is Used = - g %5 & H
e EE ¥ g 2 = =E Tl = £ & &
g" g 2= 2 B ET 2 £x3 L Sy o :E
E = 1]
, EH g3 B Ei | iR
State Veterlnnrian - 2&";3‘0.)\ ¥
Kecretary 8.8 e I
Cler o Gominin sularies and exp. 27 8 2,008 8 8§ 2,400
Ulerk i "Chr Enlaries and exp. 247 145558 1,500
Stenographer .. - } ecutive Department . 2974 3,550,985 6,000
Deputy e s o utive ll'u-;mrum-?t. 3 lx.ﬂ,&gr lli,%
T T - he t. Purchinses nn 0,055, 6 H
sermmrincae§ HEB00 |8 4,100.00 § 5,115.00 % Dept. Purchusos nnd Acets, 2,816 51 5,000
= Accounting Division 4,288.17 4,500
ST P i 4
e minis! L2 g
*51,200 to "“.':“g' Road Administration 6L 800
13 800 to 31.200, Traffie consus 24,79 =
3 900 to Il,aﬂﬂ- Praffic census 6,014 00
$1,000 to $1,200, wpt. 0f Rond Deslgn 2,001 .46
$1.800 to $2.200, wopt. of Roud Design 143,052, 78
yrafting Divislon 41,1
..)rnlli:li:k DII\‘Ig(nn A ?ﬁ\ 'l.=
Dept. Ioml Cons NI
COMMISSION OF ANIMAL HEALTH. ept. Kond Copstruction 120078 58 |
Meachinery and equipmant. Py
} Muchinery and equipment, 405820 .
State Veterinarisn ... :::ﬂ::l"::: o L
o Connnissionnrs Dent. Road 3
Four Ceninlssloners o h-:: Raad b
.r\m-mprlu!inn o A v
Fieldmen. i
Hrnﬂulnz Plunt Inép....... F, ctmen
'A-r.l. Stale V. 8. per dlom T!epnrmu'nt
!{ I er's HelArs l. Materinls wod b
tenographer's salary . £ - = )n-l Muterials nm n'::?-
_.._m_.__m“..-[ml.m.m $ 00,9476 $106,85.00 : 00,800 | 20,80 Distriet Difloe X 10000
Distriet .00
] Matriet 10, 000
*The additional $£300,000 asked for wis decided on at a conference of the Com- Datilak AR
mission of Animal Health, live stock ralsers and the officials of citles and towns ;l:::i:: 5100
who are interested in the eradlcation of tuberculosis in the State of Inwa, due to Jstrict 10, 0
the fact that the present appropriation of $100,000 is inadequate to carry on the . Bstriet &, 000
work as rapidly as the citizens demand. At the present time we are compellsd to Wetriet e 100, m)
slow up In the work on m:cm.lrit of shartage of funds. In taking over the oflice of fsirict . 0GB,
State Veterinarian July 1, 1920, 1 was confronted with these conditions; there were fatrlet R 0,000 | 10,
unpald claims by owners who had animal# condemned and slaughtered on ac- Istriet 000 | B,
count of being affected with tuberculosis amounting to $20.736.32. also bills of istriet 10,000 (11,
nsslstant state veterinarlans for per diem and expense amounting to $3,077.57 to- fstriet - .“fg ,E,'
gether with minor accounts amounting to $535.18, all of which should have heen Dletriny ot e iy
]‘I!I“d out of the appropriation for the fiseal year 1919-1920, making a total of it rict 10,00 | 10,
ﬁ‘zh’-‘u’iﬂf This amount naturally reduced the appropriation for the flacal year Freleht snd d“,“, T

Freight and drayage.

2X213RELTRAELEL

2
5

Photos,
Plintos, slide
Bulleting and epecifications
Bulleting nnd speeifications
%mﬂm. cireulars, elc
Statinnery nnid nlﬂu
Statlonery und offeo wpn
Furniture and fxtures .
Furniture and fxtures .

s nnd cut

o o o i e i e sl e e e i i A

SEEE FEIUEEITIEZigasiiic

Sitigtiny

=

EEEn




—08 —
—

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION—Continued
The Highway Commission shall pay the expense of prepar-

ing such plans and specifications from its regular Maintenance
a v artment Fund, but at the end of each month an itemized statement of such
3 2 * lt.m:l:l::“ {or expenses shall be filed with the Auditor of Siate who shall draw
g Nex: anlem & warranl transferring the amount of sald statement from the
=:E = E“ Federal Ald Engineering Fund to the general Maintenance Fund
T s whi Ao §§.. ax F . . of the Highway Commission.
i 4
I Gioed £ A 28 Pa | Eg SUMMARY STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 1918-1919,
s,.g ] o ! Maintenance Fund.
FE] ':Tg £E £ Debits,
== £ ] 1]
- - L] By Unexpended appropriation July 1
Appropriation 1318-181%

Refunds—Mizcellaneous
Refunds—Federal Aid En

Lo
bond Dy
iridge Dept,
.rll]'ue Dept. 1
rafting Iwpt. s
drafting Dept. su
oralnage Dept.
i Dep

$275,236.94

Expended 1918-1919 Loimcdiog e e R §205,430.81
Unexpended balanee June 30, 1819, ......... M 69,8068.27

$275,236.88

Tiingge L.
L :;:I;E.'J] Federal Aid Engineering Fund.
Hond Maint. Depl. s 45
Rond Maint, Dept. supplies Treblts.
State Falr Exhibit—expense
State Fair Exhibit—expense Unexpended appropriation July 1, 1918, .......... siess¥ 11,8026.00
| Appropriation 1818-19 ... civvurniiiinirennraas amev ek 66,000.00
Total .. . A,
Total .. ¥ 77,928.08
Grand total o
Transferred to Mainten Fund. coiiriiiiaraeaeens § 47,935.47
e Unexpended bala Ju 30, 1910 . isinisiraanvanarnis 29,990.62

APPROPRIATIONS.—(a) General Maintenance Fund The support fund of e bl _ 29,890.62
the Highway Commission as provided In Section 45, Chapter 237, Acts of the 38th § 77.928.09
General Assembly, conrists of 2% 5 of the lleenses collected for registering motor
vehicles with the provision that the unexpended balance remaining at the end of SUMMARY STATEMENT OF RECEIFTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 1919-1920,
the blennial period shall be placed to the credit of the Primary Road Fund and Maintenance Fund,

:I‘I:lcllh?:u-nrornted among the severnl counties as are other moneys aceruing to Dabits,

The following i a statement showlng the jnco f th = Unexpended appropriation July 1, 191% § 60,808.28
source during the past four years, the receipts for the 'tf‘leua}.o;:ur :..ﬁ:‘,’,"}..“,ﬁ,‘“;q" Appropriation 1818-1820 . 190,175.60
1920, being set out by months. In noting these amounts it should be barn In mind Refunds—Miscellaneous .. £.112,10
E‘i:'lmgl;:’&erv!rimlln n:'f urenle: rnsmsnl aside for the maintenance of the Highway Refunds—Federal Ald Engl . 31247945
B n prior to Janu » 1020, 5% 3578,678.40
%0 S6E naldo was 3109 .n ary was 8% and that after sald date the amount $578,678.40

Apportionment Motor Vehlele Licensed Constituting State High- Crefite,

;’l]y Commisslon Maintenance Fund July 1, 1519, to June 30, 1320, 3 Expended 1919-1820 .......co0raaun e Eranvmassvmnenes s DI BTI02
uly, 1919 (5%)... 6,648, 44 Unexpended balance June 30, 1820...... saereransasiaes  TH,T0L08

August, 1910 (5. . 5,439.14 3578,675.41

gcc :'i;':r“;h?l(%wigm' 11,008.51 $678,573.41

November, 1913 tﬁ‘ﬁ;i: : 4.%?2: Federal Ald Engineering Fund.

December, 1518 Joite Debits.

January, 1820 (2 54,299,590

February, 1920 ( . 8833568 Unexpended, appropriation July 1, 1919, +o. ¥ 20,900,62

r&rch. 1020 (2% 5 14.627.08 Appropriation 1910-1020 ...vcicevivnnnnens sesnaseess 601,000,00
ril, 1920 (2% % Y = '639, 3830.990.82
ay, 1920 (34%)...... T e atean Al 920.83

JUBe, T020 (3B vanrorivinencnnnaiiinnirnnnn e . 13045.30 i

m— Transferred to Maintenance Fund,......... vasinveas 881,470,456

Total 1919-1920
Total 1918-1818 . ‘}gg:ggg:g Unexpended balance June 30, 1920+.,........, i P . 31851017
Total 1316-1917 S dessne $630,000.62
ﬁenn(l!'s.}l mﬁ;l;lzhﬂgirtﬁt{“&f&nﬂﬁi S;‘er.lklu“-lf.. Chapter 237, Aru: olg the 38th Estimated Requirements for Blennial Period 1921-1623.
" TEe e Ehway Commission with carrying out the A detalled estimate of expenditures for the next biennial period I8 attached
?:ﬁ:‘;;‘:“a ot sald act and provids for defraying the expense of such scrvice, os ‘ }lerer,n. This utaler;mnl sgows ;ﬁp?‘mlel%thn eixp!nnse nlatach:d. to the admlng.ner.
ng of the duties of the State ghway Commission under the provisions of Sec-
RudTg‘lec;e?:lorforreigméfeisl?g:r;"eg to setaside from the Primary fon 1671-m32 8. 8 and that attached to the administering of the Federal Ald Law
Commisslon shall sstimate (s nesded :g“ﬂ‘e:}'—l&? ‘{ll:o lzgﬂiﬂ; hway l:lpm;rtfhed alﬂf'énm" l‘Z{A‘J. Acl;l;l' the 38th Genersl Assembly, and Chapter 287,
ing plans and specifications for federal aid road proj prse PRSIRE A g i D ot L8
lects dur- i Ag the progress of road construction outlined for the next several years Is
?:: the ensuing year. The sum thus set aslde shall be known as greater than that which has been handled during the last year, some Increase in

the Federal Ald Englneering Fund, the estimated cost of carrying on the work has been shown



OTHER OENERAL ACCOUNTS,

Ttems rwkmh Money )
[
6.

Jduly 1. 1919, to

Appropriation
June 30, 18N

Expenided In
faeal year 191920
Avallable fiscal
year 1990-21

-
1.013.22
Reward fur nnml pciln [+F ....:.m..
State Entomologist ...... ﬂ.gﬂ:ﬁi& | 9000

8,
Treatment of Indig, Chil’ LERY
Inr::ne. !ll':.pld and Ly '

t —eae
Inebriate escaped .

otor lleense exp.
Horticultural  Soclety. T
mmrl:ulhu nt nhuunn St | wraa
Retehinrt atud Retm Com; 489Ch TR0 A. | 0000 0

720145 o
19,0003 27,960.49 nw]w ), 0. 1

Total cevicensascos

$T08, 702, 72 §184,407. 08 4717, 306, 23 $717,300.23
[

STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE,

Touchers' tund ..m.......-i Oh.96:906.A. I’mn.:m.n.
Bummer Term fund....... - g:;&gﬁ;: :E:%'E
Contlngent and ropalr..... Ch S686G.A. | 16,00,
Library ....... ~ e ﬁf& R 3:23:3
Librarian's salary fund....| Ol A, 17 00000
HOMDItA! 8000w BRI, [ i
e o B | SRE
St ’“’l‘ﬁ'«";a‘.".??.':. Rinmoa: | S

S—TYY

COLLEGE FOR THE

Support fund .o CH.960.A. ' 2,00.00 | § 0.0m00 '8
(00, | z 0, (0,
Ch.ois. | 15,
Hepair and cootingent fund| (h s s 4. | m: ‘?:2::3- lf:g.:'
Deulist fund ..o &“lam o L
m and_ faritare....o. “'nmmh’ I :.mw 25000 | 2500
s . 0
| O AL 1500 tom| T
™

Lo SEPSCEC S i“l’.ll.ﬂ

2
I

3
2

-
STATE COLLEGE.
s
a E]
; 2 =
Items For Which Money - §§g E3 éE
° -
Is Used 1 R E &
-
23 §z§ i| it
] - = = -
Edueational P Ch.®6.36G. A, §1,010,000 06, 000
Ch. 37525 A. 148, 000
*Translet'd from
oibwr funds
sesslon Ch. 36360 A,
Ch. 338G, A,

Tworyear sml d-year courses
In Home Eronomies.......... Ch.36386.A.

Sulwolleginte courses In  Agr.
Hotoe Econ, amd nnr!ﬂl

Contingent  fund, repalrs and
minor  INprovements ........ Ch. 36360 A,

h .
Library, books and periodis tx.lbﬂl.a

e ik (37380 A. Lo
of  publie rmllmll._......... Ch. M6-30G, A 20,10 10,000
Ch #5380 A 10, M0 5, 000
0T T [T — - Ch.AT8aMG A M 30, 000
Winter shaort courses . U AL 19, o 2,50,
Engineering }‘x;u-rl.tnunl Stat'n O BS0GLA. 30,00 15, 00
Ch. 35350, AL 01, 10y, 0l
Agrieulturnl Experfment Sta'n  Ch. s AL 241, 0 115, oy
ChoEmasn.A, | 150,000 5,000
Agrl. mnal Homw Eeon, FExten, Ch.msmi A, T80, (00 0, (e
Ch, 375340 A | i1, 00 10,000
Por cnlture t'h.wﬁ%n. 3,000 1,500}
Truda Sehool o Ch, 36000, A, 500,000 26, 000{
Ch AR08 A n, 00 B, 000
Vot Pract. course ... | Ch.Sodao A, | L 2,500]
Veterionry  Investigntlons O Salnlh, AL 26,000 12,5000
G rouds experimentotion, Ch.#san A, 20,000 A0 (A
Equlpment awd furnishings for
Pulldings and depurtments.. . Ch. 30850, A. | 0, 000 7,500
Extens'n of hont’g l!-h‘lll and
wn't of heatin i

Lol n Ch 875850, A, 20,000 13,000
i‘n recmont of Mnll.
10,000

additlonal nun-f:nn... ChATSESG.A, | 20,000
J\rlrll constroe'n nnd equl

Rower  constroetion --| Ch.A75-880.A, | &, 000 2,500 )

lknlln and Imp'ts of stock | | ]
Judg'y pav, -ml lnmu Ch 575380 A, 15,000 ‘r.sm_ - T, SR
Total ﬂ.ﬂ.m n‘u‘mlw.m.m'in.w'm'a.m.m

.

*The amount of §175,000 has been transferred since July 1, 1920, to the Edu-

cll.lz;nnl %!“D:;n;lll‘nnd from the balanees that were on hand In certain other funds
on June



BTATE UNIVERSITY.

Ttemn For Which Money
Is Used

of

nuthority

i

i

ia
year
year 102021
yoar
ar

Avallable fiscal

F el

Colleges of Lib. Arts, A
Sel., Law, Pharm, ami
College  of  Mediclne

:

College of  Dentistr]

College of Education..........

G Cullege

=t bl
b

Coliege of Fine Arts,....ocn...|
Bunmer $ehool .vciiennna!

Equipment and supplles........| {
Repalr and contingent..........
Dept. of Midgs. and Gy.......

&

danzaz:d%

giiéség

Library

Echool %ﬁm
Ilb Nursing .:l..

Bobkl
l.'uluu!!.

ot e
Al

n' as) lmﬁomt 0
% mi .J.?mm

Fence for the .mn.ﬁn Reid...._|.

Total

_E

g53

118
FhpEpd

Supzge

333 58 Zigzass

£

L]
le Hen thkg:"mn.. T:‘i-!:‘ft'

Ephtemiology laboratory ...

11

Z
B ERRER bR

3
]

23

2t
Essse
£

[}
§ 470§
100,000 700, 000

a8, 0

Ty, 0wy

=70

FURITT

0, o0

10,000 X
9, (00

00 20,000
e i
X B, 000
10, 1x0) 16,
W00 20000,
12,500 12,500
7,000 7,060
B0 3500
B B |
i
B0 15,50
0,225 8,225
B, 8,000}
17500 17,50
12,000 12500,
B0 50
W00 0,000
0,00 \

1,160,000 1,622,647 82,443, 197 2,440,100

*The amount of §362.647 has bee trans
nd from the Mlan:- lhtt.lr:

cational Nproﬂ
D'n June 30, m“

ed since July 1, 1820, t
ere on hand In eenﬁ- ::3::"-

—33—

COLLEGE FOR THE DEAP,

For Which Mon
Ttems " I.'u:d oy

&
3 &
: 5
w | §E| oy | B
e s - &
T8 = 48
_EE £-2 E =
= £33 i |
& - e =

Buppors  fumd
Nl ships ..

[8 LA
- Uh, 5 s AL
reetliouse (. F55-38G, -ﬂ
“ottage for small chilren. Ch 575-38G A

BUA W 0 | & g 0§ m.lm.llr & 132,000 %102, 0
L) S B oLl
]

1 Sbl ul 15, mn
AR oo er v snns

| mn .00 mnmn o 1a.m mt.m

INSTITUTIONS UNDER BOARD OF CONTROL.

gigges | 7 | of | e
Gl | 4 |
i I g | 3%

Bk B ot Bovwor * SR ¢ Bl |

"

ville .

n.—..m n-aun: llnk Hospital,
t Flensan

AT | LN | 40
m-:mimu-r; ort diadivoass: | 1,00 88,78 Eﬁﬁimu”'u:g:ﬂ o oh
Mrn's Reformatory, Anamoss......| 111562052 | ©,14550 | Soien 18 | 364,000
b heormator. ol | oeews | sumen| nnma| s
Ol SR s | yomrg| s | owem| wom

50,550,461, 40 |5, 480,007 50 %5,000,543.04 8 4,582,500

Totals ........

8ol .2 455, 70.00

e, L e 154,571 42
i, o #T LN

=TI | A |
R 0006 | 3 R0 |

T4 87
BT | SR8 08
B 1008

Estimated recelpts from Industiries at the Men's Reformator
the State Penitentiary, at Fort Madlson, aggregating $1,200,

thin total.

at Ana

mosa, and
, are included in



—34—

BOARD OF CONTROL ASKINGS ITEMIZED.

New appropriations asked for by the Board of Control of Sluo Institutions
and Included In their estimates for said Institutions in the regular budget.

SOLDIERS HOME, MARSHALLTOWN,

Fur contingent and repalr.. T T LI s |
For bullding for stores (additiona . crrenn 000,
For lrclurnn, moving ph:-ulrn. hoo

expen & s b e W B A

&0,000.00
5.000.00

d
srravens 2,000.00
Vasssasansin § 57.000.00

Total special appropriations asked.
Estimated cost of maintenance... 550,000,00
Total requirements for next blennlum.. -§ 607.000.00
SOLDIERS' ORPHANS HOME, DAVENPORT.
For contingent and repalr.. ciaverasrec 30000 0O
For gymnasium {additiona 30.000,00

Far farm machinery .
Por fire protection ...
For transportation of children.
For den oculist. nurist, nose

", bllokl

nunplies
For chaplain, lectures,

Total special appropriatlons asked.
Estimated cost of maintenance......

Totnl requirements for next blennlum. . ... oiiaas aha e e e

JUVENILE HOME, TOLEDO,

For contingent and repair. . oooeiiis sassnasssnnsis .
For heating and lighting plant, conl whed, smokestack, holl
and gensrator, steam plpe llllmvl Inundry and employee

e ¥ 15,000.00
ne

and all connections .... 100,300.00
For sorvics bullding, containi

ing-room. cold storage room and equipment, workshop, ete. . 50.900.00
For horse and dairy barn... 5000, 00
For hog house 2.500.00

For s=lla 1.500.00

For sewer. main. and continuation to 3.500.00
For ﬂonnﬂ. oculist, aurist, nose and throat

POTIOE <.y osa i sa s 1,000 00

For rlulllaln lectures, amu; 1.500.00

Total special appropriations asled 1R0.000.00

Eatimated cost of maintenance. ... 216.000.00

Total requlr for next bl i T e I o | M

INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, GLENWOOD.
For eontingent and repair

For 1and ....ccocoooeus 400,
For laundry machinery........ 10 870,00
For repairs and e ns to steam h 15.800.00
For repairs to alumhnu- ................... s dands 5.000.00
Far repalrs and renewals to electric wiring............. 3 400.00
Total lneclal nmbﬂnl!um BOKME. o nninnnnianinns vee 3 _98.000.00
of 775.000 00

Total requirements for next blemnlum.............

vor B 873,000.00

STATE SANATORIUM FOR THE TREATMEXNT OF TUBERCULOSIS, OAKDALE.

For cContingEent And POPRIP. .. iviisisiartscosshsrtnisatanssronnsnnds § 3000000
For addition to ho-pnnl bullding. ..... " CRE 175,000 00
or pletion and of medieal aml Inbnralnry builﬂlng (d-

SItIonal) .iiiiiannsrnnas . 165,000,.00
For tunnels and Dlpt connections, . 25.000.00
For ch in, lectures, am 15, bookx, ele 1.000,00

Total special approprintions asked....vooiviiieiiivieriansaaasaesd 396,000,00

Estimated cost of malntenance..... eetavatansirirsyarsasnnarases  358,600.00

Total req ts for next bi MM upsnvessancarsinerneressesh T48,600.00

TRAINING SCHOOL FOR BOYS, ELDORA.

For contingent and repair. . $ 3000000
For completion of boys' cot 25,000.00
For steam bollers and equipment s 000,00
For mangle and laundry equipme 5,000.00
For equipment and supplies for edu 2,000.00
For wagon shed (additlonal).... 1,500.00
For power paper cutter and job pr 1,600,00
For transportation of boys...... nnn o0
For dental, oculist, aurist, nose and tbrul lro

BUPPHER iuiv s o s nvn oo e kst esansnt A 4,000.00
For clmnlnln. :I.aclurlm AMUBEemMEents, em. 1,200.00

Total special lllpronrlnl.lom askoed. 41,400,00

Estimated cost of maintenance " 296,480.00

Total requl for next bi nisirasbresssensssessiiessd ST B00.00

TRAINING SCHOOL FOR GIRLS, MITCHELLVILLE.

m cnulin:enl and repair......... 25,000.00

and 45,000,00
?‘ar hospital ...... «os 35,000.00
For rebullding and ﬂnpmouul two cottage 20,000.00
For furnishings for new COLUARE. ... coeqrinitnnnrons A00.00
For furniture to replace old. L0000
For greenhouse repairs ... H00.00
For stuined glass windows 600,00
For land W,
For arch entrance ,000
For farm fencing b0,
For wagon scale 1,800,00
For railroad switch to coal 000
For renewin

syst
For library

For transportatl o
For chaplain ....cvvveees

Total special appropriations asked
Estimated cost of maintenance, .

$ 196,800.00
176,000.00

Total requir ta for next bi

MOUNT PLEASANT STATE HOSPITAL, MOUNT PLEASANT.

sennn eesensd 60,000.00
trhln “barn for hous-

For contingent and r -‘xl .................
For Mmodeling tion to and ﬂllnhhhl'

emplo;
For blackamh{‘lhez
For bollers and stokers. .

Total ;pw;!ul uwoprlltlonl ABKBA. oo siiassansnnnannebrnanniasass § 103.000.00
of sssssssssansnissnsnsrrrnssasanaans  §95,000,00

Total requirements for next blennlum. ... icivsesrssarvanersaea.§ T98,000.00




INDEPENDENCE STATE HOSPITAL, INDEPENDENCE,

ntingent and repair. 56,000.00

;:: ﬂ:kreﬁlu hospital iad 1,000.00
For barn for young stoc z"w"‘“
For state’'s portion of dn‘n 000,00
For hog house .. E0u0.00
i 84,000.00

E::ﬁu G66,000.00

A —————

Total requirements for next blennium............. wevevernniaradd TA8,000.00

CLARINDA STATE HOSPITAL, CLARINDA,
e ool R 1Y

For contingent and repalr.

For hospital buildin ressesTr e e e 100,000,060
For mbrrcu " d { 15,000.00
For plumbing and AXIUres. ....oovoovrconnes PR srssreassnnasans 000,00
e —————
‘otal & eln appropriations nked PR Y canvasaseess§ 16200000
ol ”rp § T1Z000.00
Total requirements for next blennium. .....oooiiuiainiiiinies craee§ B74,000.00
CHEROKEE STATE HOSPITAL, CHEROKEE.
For contingent and repair,..... PerirerareEreataras sersssrnrervesenso§ 40,000,
For plumhrnx renewals, . 0,000,
For employees' bulhﬂnl 50,000,
For green 20,000
For dairy barn 15,004
For root cellar . 8.5
For hog house .. 500
For corn crib and 5,
For slaughterhouse 2.500.00

serrasnssesrssansanatssnsnsninisas BB

Total special m;}mgrinhnl SRS POy - e manipbanpisasansaviisiol !Ogsﬂﬂ

Total requirements for next biennlum...... issausaessivienanesssy EEDO00DNN

STATE HOSPITAL AND COLONY FOR EPILEPTICS, WOODWARD,

For contingent and repair....... TR R AR ik e 1 0,
FOF WRIAP i ccoisesnvnisnain g $0,000,01
For dormitory for employees. . Ve 50,000,
For chapel, assembly hall and Iibmy . 50,000,
F 1 8.500.
,500.¢
3.500.00
‘ 0
For poultry house (additlonal)........... sanus A 0.00
For plctures, library books, newspapers and periodluln”. i e B 0.

Total special ilpnlwprllthna ankod

P S

sassrsnasannsesd 515 IW“
2154000
Total requirements for next blennlum......ucoeivaviirresressess § 490,500.00

STATE PENITENTIARY, FORT MADISON,

For contingent and repalf.......coveieneas SRR N 30,000.00
For cell house and equipment........... . 17
For land £0.000.00
For lummruuon nt pruo d gift mone:
For donlﬁl. oculist, aurist, nose and ‘I”hmll tr e

L e - !
FOr 1octures And COMCErtS. .......0.snnsnssosososs S f:?:g.a

Total special appropriations uku! 293,300.00
E cost of FRS T s R i 1 T T T Y

Total requirements for next BIOBNIUM. .. .vuusiviuraieryssrnesas § T18,000,00

i Y e

MEX'S REFORMATORY, ANAMOSA.

For contingent and repair § 000008

For land and industries. . $0,000,00
For machinery and storage house. b sn
For fencing ... senneae R Y
For silos ..., . 000, Ok
For hog house. 25000, 00
For slanghterhoume ..o.ioepetconninnssss P 2,500.00
For transpartation of prlnunrrn Aand gL MONEY . vivaranoerinsvitasis 4,000, 08

For dental, ov ul!sl. wurist, nose and throat treatments a
supplies .

. 2,000,060
For lectures, nmum Il'll-‘ll(l. bm-kl ul\ﬂ p«-rlndlrnln

(R

Total special appropriations asked............ 102 i
Estimated cost of malntenance GO6,000.00
Total requirements for next blennlum.....co0eau. R PR .”m
WOMEN'E REFORMATORY, ROCKWELL CITY.
For contingent and repalr
For pathologieal bullding l‘ld
For lectures and amuscment

18,000,000
i, D

Total special appropriations asked 0, 500,00

Estimated cost of malntenance, . veress 100,000,00

Totul requirements for next blennlum.....ovivieiirirrinarinnns$ Ian,mm,n—r!
SUMMARY.

Oeneral emergency appropriation for all institutlons, . ... $ 100,000.00

Grand total special appropriations asked, & 301,6500.00

Grand total maintenanee appropriations, per capita allowance . %.663.680.00

Grand total for all Institutlons. ... ....ouiiiiviianannnens sdlsais $9.045,180.00
BOARD OF CONTROL CONBOLIDATED.

g g i
5 mE =
i:_g l."‘g E 8
- = Bl
£-% e gs
=
553 = ok
ch E:-. '5
E_:S &3z E
"
M‘n Rel: L - 185,700 |8 B, O, (00
H 112,600, (0 01, (000, 00
“larinda ﬂut H al 5.0m.00 | T1L,000.00
Ml-lkn‘ m'ullln o 25,00, i) | 2é4, 000
‘rnlnlnx T3 0.0 | T, A
Ktate l W0, 100,00 | | V0
!mtltullw tor |
W N0, 0 R, (0 T, 00, 0
. Htal T, A, wy RN (ORI T
-ui-llrru' Hnm-__. &5, 00 | 17 000, 0 S, (). ()
nin 1] 0,800 | Tk, Bewt, 0y T, OO0 4
M1, Pleasant .‘iuu llunpl. T, 00,0 | 1, 0w, (0 W, (0K ()
'Cé". 43,700.00 | S0 1, 0 il R, (N1
OHEN'S Reformutory ’g. :.l | ‘:: 0,0 000, (MR, ()
o1 X 1 (R, (1) 110, 00, 08
Htate Hospital and Colony fo gy 53800 s
y X 210, 000,00 L0, 00
General riath 000, 100, 00, 04 ..._...._..._.“._._.f....,.‘
MORAE e b i i ' 1,000,850.00 % 2,900,80.00 § 6,300,500.00 *3 6, X
“‘ g ~ - ,860.00 % 2,301 L ,500.00 |*9  6,653,080.00
: | 3,91,500.00
Grand total 1 a.f l.ﬁ:m.m
Estimated increase in cost 0f SUPPort of state INALILULIONS, -0 ..., ..., §_ 344,120.00
Increase in special appropriations asked for........... srsssrsrsasass 1,097,050.00
Total Increase in askings. .. R L ey ol tree B1,041,710.00

*Cash recelpts from sale of m_produce and other misesllan, tiel
state institutlons estimated at $516,000 are Included In the tullllaregl‘:lli:u:rhnr.:n::
blennium, which should reduce the total askings that amount,



SBUMMARY.
|Department Estimates
-] - Next Miennium -
ik i ety
- § 5
F=
2 a7 =4 =
S| 3| st | B
£3 2| 3 i K
a2 s | Gl w | 6
A s H A= 22
= - e
L |} 11,200,099
i WS, 0,y
, 1, 000.09
1
aa
45, 2,500,
5840 76, 1.0
LRI 112, 5
47,1210 i, 400, 0
15, (i, (8} 5,
27.750.82 32,700, 00
18, 18002 A5, B,
i, 1, 475,00
5 19, 400,00
. 11,700,
2 E
ey n sisid rt -, o
)llt; und Beof ludustry . 12, d 16, 250,
T T —— . o . 240, 500,
Dociment Department ... 10, 00 7 1, . o0 12,24.m
Fxeeutive Couneil clerical exp, . ? 0,530, 28,330, 08
Exveutive Councll general exp. T, J0 (00 1, T, 15 0 155, 130, 0
tiwneral  Assesubily e N—— ; ssismarra e sg,g. 1
1 = ¥ TR0 35,47,
B, - o,450.21) 0,458, 1
X 10,8, o0 18, 1y, 15, 100, 6
N .32, m 0.0, 00y X
XL 20.515. a0 0 o, iy 30,000
A fX K {3, LY (81 00,
¥ 12, W a1
o JI.IlIr.nol R
(LN (1 i, (0 ()
X 1 iy, Nim), ik 1
370,00 00 10, 120, 00 10, 1
)
5, 20 14, 350, M, 35000
Sy, x) S 21, 50 0 2], 900, 0
m 01 0L, b0
L 5 W, 0 [y
X0 V3, T, A
A &7 540 4T B
............ B, (000 0,000,
T, 040 0 7,90
ke, A5, S, 450,
B8, 60, o0 5, 600
B, 100,04 10, 300,
11, Ao 11,800,
A0 S 40, 800,
tate Highway Commission.. 5, i, 400,
Uher teneral Arcounts TI7, 8 1T, 506 2
Htata we .. 2,585, 30,00 2,525,300,
203, 000,00 2,443,107,
i TU, o T, 00§
Ay 00, G, 10 s, R
o0 143, 500 Doy, 198,500,
' |G 50000 4,462, 500,00
t
ﬂlmﬂl.ﬂ.ﬂ..ﬂ.ﬂl.ﬂ.ﬂiﬂ.ﬁl.ﬂ“
I




